

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF HSA COALITION,  
INC. AND THE CONSTITUTION DEFENSE FUND,  
A PROJECT OF FREEDOMWORKS FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS  
(MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION)**

—◆—  
ED R. HADEN

*Counsel of Record*

BALCH & BINGHAM LLP

1901 Sixth Avenue North

Suite 1500

Birmingham, AL 35203-4642

(205) 226-8795

ehaden@balch.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

February 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. To Effect The Individual Mandate, Health Plans Must Be Standardized And Alternatives Must Be Removed, Resulting In The Loss Of Individual Freedom Of Choice .....	6
A. The PPACA Defines The Benefits That Must Be Offered, Sets The Losses That Must Be Paid, And Mandates That Individuals Participate.....	6
B. Consumer-Driven Health Plans Provide Individuals With More Freedom Of Choice .....	10
C. Supporters Of The PPACA Promised HSAs Would Continue As A Viable Option For Individuals.....	14
D. A Milliman Study Finds That The Impact Of The Medical Loss Ratio Requirements Is Likely To Be Greater On High-Deductible Health Plans .....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The PPACA’s Provisions And Implementing Regulations Standardize Benefits, Force Consumer-Driven Plans Out Of The Exchanges, And Thereby Take Away The Individual’s Freedom Of Choice .....	22
A. With Fewer Viable Low-Cost Choices In The Exchanges, Especially At The Bronze Level, Plans Become Standardized, Resulting In No Real Choice For Individuals Complying With The Mandate .....	24
B. The Asserted Goals Of The Individual Mandate Are Insufficient To Justify This Loss Of Liberty.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	3
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	4

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

## U.S. Const. art. I

§ 1 .....	3
§ 8, cl. 3.....	3

## STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	1
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6).....	1
Medicare Prescription Drug Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003, P.L. 108-173.....	11
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C.A. § 36B .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(b)(1)(A).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(b)(1)(B).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(b)(3).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18022(d)(1)(A).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18022(d)(1)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18022(d)(1)(C).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18022(d)(1)(D) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18031(e)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18071 .....	6
48 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(1) .....	10
48 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(1) .....	10
48 U.S.C. § 5000A(e).....	9
48 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(A) .....	9

## REGULATIONS

Medical Loss Ratio Rebate Requirements Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 76594 (Dec. 7, 2011) (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 158) (final rule with comment period) .....	8, 16, 22
---	-----------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

AHIP, *Health Savings Accounts and Account-Based Health Plans: Research Highlights* (November 2011), <http://www.ahip.org/Workarea/linkit.aspx?ItemID=4294967298>.....12, 13, 14

AHIP Center for Policy and Research, *January 2011 Census Shows 11.4 Million People Covered by Health Savings Account/High-Deductible Health Plans (HSA/HDHPs)* (June 2011), [http://o.b5z.net/i/u/10021383/i/HSACensus2011\\_-\\_final.pdf](http://o.b5z.net/i/u/10021383/i/HSACensus2011_-_final.pdf) ..... 11, 12, 13

AHIP, Press Release, *Over 3 Million Enrolled in High-Deductible/HSA Plans* (Jan. 26, 2006), <http://www.kff.org/uninsured/upload/7568.pdf>.....11

Assurant Health Press Release, *Assurant Health Announces New Organizational Structure* (Aug. 19, 2010), <http://www.assuranthealth.com/corp/ah/Newsroom/articles/Assurant+Health+Announces+New+Organizational+Structure.htm> .....27

Bureau of Labor Statistics, United States Department of Labor, *Consumer-Driven Health Care: What Is It, And What Does It Mean for Employees and Employers?* (Oct. 25, 2010), <http://www.bls.gov/opub/cwc/cm20101019ar01p1.htm> .....10, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Budgetary Treatment of Proposals to Regulate Medical Loss Ratios</i> (Dec. 13, 2009), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/107xx/doc10731/MLR_and_budgetary_treatment.pdf">http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/107xx/doc10731/MLR_and_budgetary_treatment.pdf</a> .....	24, 25
Ezekiel J. Emanuel & Jeffrey B. Liebman, <i>The End of Health Insurance Companies</i> , <i>The New York Times</i> (Jan. 30, 2012), <a href="http://opinionator.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/01/30/the-end-of-health-insurance-companies/">http://opinionator.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/01/30/the-end-of-health-insurance-companies/</a> .....	23, 28
Greg Scandlen, National Center for Policy Analysis, <i>New Regulation Threatens Agents, HSA Plans</i> (Dec. 12, 2011), <a href="http://healthblog.ncpa.org/new-regulation-threatens-agents-hsa-plans/">http://healthblog.ncpa.org/new-regulation-threatens-agents-hsa-plans/</a> .....	8
HSA Consulting Services, LLC, <i>MLR Regulation Creates Challenges for Future of Affordable Coverage</i> (Dec. 27, 2011), <a href="http://healthcarechoicecoalition.org/pdf/mlr-regulation-creates-challentges.pdf">http://healthcarechoicecoalition.org/pdf/mlr-regulation-creates-challentges.pdf</a> .....	21, 25
HSA Council, Inc., <i>Comments to the Department of Health and Human Services on the Medical Loss Ratio</i> (Jan. 31, 2011), <a href="http://aba.com/NR/rdonlyres/7DEC4FCA-57AO-4CC5-834A-22C9AB859D37/70665/MLR_Comments_13111_FINAL.pdf">http://aba.com/NR/rdonlyres/7DEC4FCA-57AO-4CC5-834A-22C9AB859D37/70665/MLR_Comments_13111_FINAL.pdf</a> .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
HSA Council, Inc., Health Savings Accounts: <i>Account-based solutions for affordable health-care</i> , <a href="http://www.hsacoalition.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/11/Nov-2011-HSA-Council-Leave-behind.pdf">http://www.hsacoalition.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/11/Nov-2011-HSA-Council-Leave-behind.pdf</a> .....	13
HSA Council, Inc., Press Release, <i>Milliman Study Confirms MLR Threat To HSAs</i> , <a href="http://www.aba.com/aba/documents/abia/MillimanReportPressRelease.pdf">http://www.aba.com/aba/documents/abia/MillimanReportPressRelease.pdf</a> .....	19
Janet Bauer, Oregon Center for Public Policy, <i>The Active Purchaser Imperative</i> (Sept. 8, 2011), <a href="http://www.ocpp.org/2011/09/08/iss20110908active-purchaser-imperative/">http://www.ocpp.org/2011/09/08/iss20110908active-purchaser-imperative/</a> .....	26, 27
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Health Savings Accounts and High Deductible Health Plans: Are They An Option for Low-Income Families</i> (Oct. 2006) .....	11
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Kaiser Health Tracking Poll</i> (March 2011), <a href="http://www.kff.org/kaiserpolls/upload/8166-F.pdf">http://www.kff.org/kaiserpolls/upload/8166-F.pdf</a> .....	24
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Snapshots: Health Care Costs: Illustrating the Potential Impacts of Adverse Selection on Health Insurance Costs in Consumer Choice Models</i> , (November 2006), <a href="http://www.kff.org/insurance/snapshot/chcm111006oth2.cfm">http://www.kff.org/insurance/snapshot/chcm111006oth2.cfm</a> .....	23, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kathleen Sebelius, <i>How the Affordable Care Act empowers states</i> , Washington Post (Feb. 10, 2011), <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2011/02/09/AR2011020905682.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2011/02/09/AR2011020905682.html</a> .....	15
Letter on Health Insurance Reform from Barack Obama, President, to Congressional Leaders (March 2, 2010), <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/letter-congressional-leaders-health-insurance-reform">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/letter-congressional-leaders-health-insurance-reform</a> .....	14
Merrill Matthews, <i>ObamaCare Hidden Price Controls Will Hammer Insurers</i> (Feb. 7, 2012), <a href="http://news.investors.com/ArticlePrint/600420/201202071842/obamacare-price-controls-hurt-health-insurers.htm">http://news.investors.com/ArticlePrint/600420/201202071842/obamacare-price-controls-hurt-health-insurers.htm</a> .....	20, 27, 28
Milliman, Inc., <i>Impact of Medical Loss Ratio Requirements Under PPACA on High Deductible Plans/HSA's in Individual and Small Group Markets</i> (January 6, 2012), <a href="http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=CMS-2011-0179-0044">http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=CMS-2011-0179-0044</a> .....	17, 19, 20, 21, 22
Nancy Pelosi, Speech before the 2010 Legislative Conference of the National Association of Counties (March 9, 2010), <a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NvSkeJbQy74">http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NvSkeJbQy74</a> .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Opinion, <i>ObamaCare’s Great Awakening</i> , Wall Street Journal (Feb. 8, 2012), <a href="http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052970204369404577209112780407698.html?mod=googlenews_wsj">http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052970204369404577209112780407698.html?mod=googlenews_wsj</a> .....	15
The White House Blog, <i>Facts Are Stubborn Things</i> , <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/Facts-Are-Stubborn-Things/">http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/Facts-Are-Stubborn-Things/</a> .....	14
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, News Release, <i>A Statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius</i> (Jan. 20, 2012), <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html">http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html</a> .....	16
U.S. Office of Personnel Management, <i>High Deductible and Consumer-Driven Health Plans</i> , <a href="http://www.opm.gov/insure/archive/05/guides/70-01/hdcd.asp">http://www.opm.gov/insure/archive/05/guides/70-01/hdcd.asp</a> .....	14
